
 

 

 Three Rivers House 
Northway 

Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

GENERAL PUBLIC SERVICES AND 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

COMMITTEE 
 

NOTICE AND AGENDA 
 

For a meeting to be held on Tuesday, 19 March 2024 at 7.30 pm in the Penn Chamber, Three 
Rivers, Northway, Rickmansworth, WD3 1RL. 
 
Members of the General Public Services and Economic Development Committee:- 
 
Councillors:  
    
Oliver Cooper 
Andrea Fraser 
Stephen Giles-Medhurst (Co-Chair) 
Joan King 
Kevin Raeburn 
 

Paul Rainbow (Co-Chair) 
David Raw 
Andrew Scarth (Co-Chair) 
Jonathan Solomons 
Chris Whately-Smith 

  

Joanne Wagstaffe, Chief Executive   
Monday, 11 March 2024 

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public on agenda items at the General 
Public Services and Economic Development Committee meetings. Details of the procedure are 
provided below: 
 
For those wishing to speak: 
Members of the public are entitled to register and identify which item(s) they wish to speak on 
from the published agenda for the meeting.  Those who wish to register to speak are asked to 
register on the night of the meeting from 7pm.  Please note that contributions will be limited to 
one person speaking for and one against each item for not more than three minutes. 
  
In the event of registering your interest to speak on an agenda item but not taking up that right 
because the item is deferred, you will be given the right to speak on that item at the next meeting 
of the Committee. 
 
Those wishing to observe the meeting are requested to arrive from 7pm. 
 
In accordance with The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 any matters 
considered under Part I business only of the meeting may be filmed, recorded, photographed, 
broadcast or reported via social media by any person. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of 
those doing the recording and reporting to ensure compliance.  This will include the Human 
Rights Act, the Data Protection Legislation and the laws of libel and defamation. 
The meeting will be broadcast/livestreamed and an audio recording of the meeting will be made. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 
 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
 

2.   MINUTES 
 
To confirm the minutes, as a correct record, of the General Public 
Services & Economic Development Committee meeting, held on 16 
January 2024. 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

3.   NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS 
 
Items of other business notified under Council Procedure Rule 30 to be 
announced, together with the special circumstances that justify their 
consideration as a matter of urgency. The Chair to rule on the admission of 
such items. 
 

 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

 

5.   BUDGET MANAGEMENT - PERIOD 10 
 

 
This report covers this Committees financial position over the medium 
term (2023 – 2027) as at Period 10 (end of January). 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Members note and comment on the contents of the report. 
 

(Pages 11 - 24) 

6.   CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL PROGRAMME AND 
CONSERVATION SERVICE UPDATE 
 
This report seeks Members’ approval for two Conservation Area 
Appraisals to be completed in the 2024/25 financial year and provides 
an update on the conservation service currently outsourced to Place 
Services. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That: 

 Members agree to prioritising the preparation of the 
Rickmansworth Town Centre and Sarratt (Church 
End) Conservation Area Appraisals in the 2024/25 
financial year rather than increasing the number of 
written conservation comments on planning 
applications. 

 Members note that it is not possible to increase the 
number of written conservation comments being 
provided on planning applications without agreeing 
additional budget to cover this. 

 

(Pages 25 - 38) 

7.   AMENDMENT TO TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER (TRO) FOR (Pages 39 - 58) 

Page 2



 

 

HENBURY WAY CAR PARK 
 
This report details the proposed amendment to the existing Traffic 
Regulation Order (TRO) for Henbury Way Car Park, South Oxhey, in 
order to facilitate market trader parking for the proposed South Oxhey 
market. The opportunity to host a new market was created following 
the redevelopment of the South Oxhey Central scheme, with the 
market being operated by Watford Rural Parish Council (WRPC). 

The organisation of a new market is considered a vital project for the 
Parish Council and it is initially planned to take place once a week. 
WRPC have begun to engage with market operators and at the 
present time, both Sunday and Thursday have been identified as 
potentially suitable days. Watford Rural Parish Council are 
responsible for the organisation and management of the market and a 
decision on the selected market day will be required from WRPC 
before the TRO amendments are applied for. 

WRPC have also indicated that if the market becomes particularly 
successful, they would like TRDC to consider in future, an additional 
market day each week. Such a proposal would be subject to demand 
and a further Committee approval to vary the TRO again. 

Recommendation: 
 
It is hereby requested that: 

i) The Committee approve this recommendation to agree to the 
variation of the existing Henbury Way car park TRO to 
allow permit parking for market traders in accordance with 
this report. 

AND 

ii) Authority is delegated to the  Director of Finance, in 

consultation with the Lead Member of Public Services 

together with relevant Ward Councillors, to implement the 

required variation to the Traffic Regulation Order and for 

Officers to make any necessary amendments or variations 

to the proposal as may be required, including as a result of 

responses to any consultation; as well as to address or set 

aside any formal objections to any Notice of Proposed 

Traffic Regulation Orders in connection with approval of the 

final TRO variation scheme. 

 
8.   PROPOSALS FOR OFF-STREET (CAR PARKS) ELECTRIC 

VEHICLE CHARGING POINTS IMPLEMENTATION 
 
Officers have been exploring opportunities to install Electric Vehicle 
Charge Points (EVCP) in council owned car parks using external 
government grants and/or Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
funding.  
 
This report provides an update on progress made to date and requires 
a decision on progressing with implementation of EV.  It also 
highlights a point on which is the best method to fund, deliver and 
operate EVCPs across the District. 

(Pages 59 - 96) 

Page 3



 

 

 
Recommendation 
 
That Members agree to: 
 
i) Pursue the Electric Vehicle Charge Point proposals for Council 

car parks utilising the Option 3 Hybrid method and action plan 
(see point 3.7) but with a final decision on scheme 
implementation and delivery to be delegated to the Director of 
Finance in conjunction with the Lead Member to ensure timely 
project delivery. 

ii) Officers to continue to investigate further proposals for Off 
Street Electric Vehicle Charging in other Council car parks and 
liaise with Hertfordshire Highways regarding On Street 
proposals with any funding opportunities identified. 

iii) The production of a comprehensive Electric Vehicle Charging 
Strategy for Three Rivers District Council.   

 
9.   OTHER BUSINESS - if approved under item 3 above   

 
 

10.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

Part II  
 
If the Committee wishes to consider the remaining item in private, it will be appropriate for a 
resolution to be passed in the following terms:- 
 

“that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined under paragraph 3 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. It has been decided by the Council that in all the circumstances, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information.” 
 

(Note:  If other confidential business is approved under item 3, it will also be necessary to 
specify the class of exempt or confidential information in the additional items.) 
 
 

General Enquiries: Please contact the Committee Team at 
committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk 

 

Page 4

mailto:committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk


  

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

 

General Public Services and Economic Development Committee 
 

MINUTES 
 

Of a meeting held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Northway, 
Rickmansworth, WD3 1RL, on Tuesday, 16 January 2024 from 7.31 pm - 9.45 pm 
 
Present: Councillors      
  
Stephen Giles-Medhurst (Co-Chair) 
Paul Rainbow (Co-Chair) 
Andrew Scarth (Co-Chair) 
Jonathan Solomons  
Chris Whately-Smith 
Oliver Cooper  
Andrea Fraser  
David Raw 
Kevin Raeburn 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Kimberley Rowley, Head of Regulatory Services 
Sally Riley, Finance Business Partner 
Jason Hagland, Strategic Housing Manager 
Anita Hibbs, Committee Manager 
  

 
GPS&ED10 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Joan King. 

 
GPS&ED11 MINUTES  

 

The Committee considered the minutes of its meeting held on 10 October 2023. 
 
Referring to Item Service Planning 2024-27 – Planning Policy & Conservation, 
Councillor Fraser stated that the minutes did not accurately reflect the discussion of 
the Conservation Area Update in which it had been agreed that there should be a 
report to this meeting of the Committee on how best to progress the Conservation 
Area Appraisals. 
 
The Chair proposed that the recording of the meeting held on 10 October 2023 be 
checked and the minutes be suitably amended if necessary.  
 
Notwithstanding this action, the Officer confirmed Officers were reviewing the budgets 
available to progress with a review of Conservation Area appraisals and a report 
would be presented at a future date. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

The recording of the Committee’s proceedings of 10 October 2023 has been checked; 
it was confirmed that the Committee had requested a report to the January 2024 
meeting of the Committee updating the Committee on how best to progress the 
Conservation Area Appraisal reports referred to in the Committee’s Work Programme. 
 
With that amendment to the minutes, the Committee approved the minutes of its 
meeting of 10 October 2023 and authorised the Chair to sign them as a correct record. 

 
GPS&ED12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
GPS&ED13 NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of other business. 

 
GPS&ED14 BUDGET MONITORING (PERIOD 6)  

 
Members of the Committee requested an update on staffing and the number of vacancies; in 
particular the Senior Transport Planner post. 
 
Kimberley Rowley, Head of Regulatory Services, advised that successive rounds of 
recruitment were unsuccessful in 2023, therefore, in 2024, the service area have committed to 
a different way of providing an officer with remit for the services. The roles and responsibilities 
of the job profile will be reviewed again in the coming weeks, and  recruitment is anticipated in 
February. 
 
Sally Riley, Finance Business Partner, reported that the Senior Planning Officer role, currently 
filled by an internal post, has recently been filled,  the Community Infrastructure Levy Officer 
post has been filled, the Housing Supplier Officer post has also been filled, and the Associate 
Director - Economy Infrastructure & Planning post is subject to a report that is going to Policy 
& Resources Committee on 29 January. 
 
Furthermore; the Grounds Maintenance Trainee Operative post and HGV Driver post have 
both been filled.  
 
Jason Hagland, Strategic Housing Manager advised that the Housing Enforcement Officer 
post is currently being covered by an interim officer. 
 
Members also requested an update on Garden Waste income and the kerb side collection. 
The Officer advised that cu
[...]
ent of operational 
risks is reviewed by the Audit Committee annually. 

 
15 Recommendation 

15.1 That: 

 Members agree to prioritising the preparation of the Rickmansworth 
Town Centre and Sarratt (Church End) Conservation Area Appraisals in 

L
ik

e
lih

o
o

d
 

V
e

ry
  L

ik
e
ly

  --------------------------►
  R

e
m

o
te

 

Low 

4 

High 

8 

Very High 

12 

Very High 

16 

Low 

3 

Medium  

6 

High 

9 

Very High 

12 

Low 

2 

Low 

4 

Medium 

6 

High 

8 

Low 

1 

Low 

2 

Low 

3 

Low 

4 

Impact 
Low  --------------------------------------------------►  Unacceptable 

Page 31



 
 

  Marko Kalik  

the 2024/25 financial year rather than increasing the number of written 
conservation comments on planning applications. 

 Members note that it is not possible to increase the number of written 
conservation comments being provided on planning applications without 
agreeing additional budget to cover this. 

Report prepared by: Marko Kalik, Head of Planning Policy & Conservation 

 
 

 
 

Page 32



 
 

  Marko Kalik  

 Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



© Crown Copyright and database
rights [2019] Ordnance

Survey 100018686¯Rickmansworth Conservation Areas 0 0.1 0.20.05 MilesPage 35



This page is intentionally left blank



© Crown Copyright and database
rights [2019] Ordnance

Survey 100018686¯Church End Conservation Area
Sarratt

0 0.1 0.20.05 MilesPage 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

General Public Services & 
Economic Development 
Committee -:- Henbury 
Way TRO Report 
 

Three Rivers District Council 
 

19 March 2024 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



 
 

  Kimberley Rowley  

 

Report Originator Head of Service sponsor Date Originated 

Chris Glover Kimberley Rowley/Justin Wingfield 1 March 2024 

   

Lead Member Name: Area of Responsibility: 

Councillor Paul Rainbow Member for Public Services 

 
 

CMT Date: N/A 

JLT Date (if applicable):  11 March 2024 

REASON FOR REPORT 

Reason 
[...]
cision, the risks must be entered on to 
the relevant Risk Register. 

 
11 Recommendation 

11.1 It is hereby requested that: 

(i) The Committee approve this recommendation to agree to the variation 
of the existing Henbury Way car park TRO to allow permit parking for 
market traders in accordance with this report. 

AND 

(ii) Authority is delegated to the  Director of Finance, in consultation with the 
Lead Member of Public Services together with relevant Ward 
Councillors, to implement the required variation to the Traffic Regulation 
Order and for Officers to make any necessary amendments or variations 
to the proposal as may be required, including as a result of responses to 
any consultation; as well as to address or set aside any formal objections 
to any Notice of Proposed Traffic Regulation Orders in connection with 
approval of the final TRO variation scheme. 

 

 Report prepared by: Chris Glover, Estate Surveyor, Property Services 

 
Data Quality 

 

Data checked by: 

Low 

1 

Low 

2 

Low 

3 

Low 

4 

Impact 
Low  --------------------------------------------------►  Unacceptable 

Page 45



 
 

  Kimberley Rowley  

  

Kimberley Rowley, Head of Regulatory Services 

 

Data rating:  

 

1 Poor  

2 Sufficient  

3 High  

  

¶  

 APPENDICES / ATTACHMENTS 

 Appendix 1 - Location Plan 

 Appendix 2 – TRO 

  

 

Page 46



 
 

  Kimberley Rowley  

 Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL

THE THREE RIVERS (HENBURY WAY CAR PARK AND BRIDLINGTON ROAD

cAR PARK, SOUTH OXHEY) (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACE) ORDER 2017

Three Rivers District Council, pursuant to arrangements made with Hertfordshire

County Council under Section 19 of the Local Government Act 2000 and the Local

Authoiities (Arrangements for the Discharge of Functions) (England) Regulations

2012 and in exercise of the powers conferred upon said County Council by Sections

32, 35 and 12
[...]
s for 
strategic risks is reported to the Policy and Resources Committee quarterly.  The 
effectiveness of all treatment plans are reviewed by the Audit Committee annually. 

 

 

13 Recommendation 

13.1 That Members agree to: 

i) Pursue the Electric Vehicle Charge Point proposals for Council car parks utilising the 
Option 3 Hybrid method and action plan (see point 3.7) but with a final decision on 
scheme implementation and delivery to be delegated to the Director of Finance in 
conjunction with the Lead Member to ensure timely project delivery. 

ii) Officers to continue to investigate further proposals for Off Street Electric Vehicle 
Charging in other Council car parks and liaise with Hertfordshire Highways regarding 
On Street proposals with any funding opportunities identified. 

iii) The production of a comprehensive Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy for Three 
Rivers District Council.   

 

Report prepared by: Kimberley Rowley, Head of Regulatory Services 

 

Data Quality 

Data sources: 

Blink Charging Cost Proposal (5 December 2023) Exempt Annex 1. 

 

Data checked by:  

Kimberley Rowley, Head of Regulatory Services  

 

Data rating:  

 

Page 78



1 Poor  

2 Sufficient  

3 High X 

 

 

APPENDICES / ATTACHMENTS 
 
Exempt Annex 1 – CPO proposals 

 

 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



Short Equality Impact and Outcome Assessment (EIA)  

EIAs make services better for everyone and support value for money by getting services right first time.  

EIAs enable us to consider all the information about a service, policy or strategy from an equalities perspective and then action plan to get the best outcomes 

for staff and service-users1 .They analyse how all our work as a council might impact differently on different groups 2 

They help us make good decisions and evidence how we have reached these decisions.3 

See end notes for full guidance. For further support or advice please contact the Community Partnerships Team  

Equ
[...]
	Appendix 1 Rickmansworth Town Centre Conservation Area map
	Appendix 2 Sarratt (Church End) Conservation Area map

	7 Amendment to Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) for Henbury Way car park
	Appendix 1 - Henbury Way Car Park Plan
	Appendix 2 - Henbury Way Car Park OSPP Order 2017

	8 PROPOSALS FOR OFF-STREET (CAR PARKS) ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING POINTS IMPLEMENTATION
	EqIA for Off Street Electric Vehicle Chargepoint proposals
	Copy of Climate and Sustainability Impact Assesment - EV Charging Points - Feb 2024
	EVCP Committee Report final Part 2 Annex 1




Minutes of the meeting


  

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

 

General Public Services and  
Economic Development Committee 

 
MINUTES 

 
Of a meeting held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Rickmansworth, WD3 1RL 
on Tuesday, 19 March 2024 from 7.30 pm - 8.48 pm. 
 
Present: Councillors      
 
Stephen Giles-Medhurst in the Chair 
Kevin Raeburn 
Paul Rainbow (Co-Chair),  
Reena Ranger 
David Raw  
Andrew Scarth (Co-Chair) 
Stephen Cox 
Chris Mitchell 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Justin Wingfield, Head of Property & Major Projects 
Marko Kalik, Head of Planning Policy and Conservation 
Kimberley Rowley, Head of Regulatory Services 
Hannah Doney, Head of Finance 
Anita Hibbs, Committee Manager 
  

 
 

GPS&ED21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Stephen King, Oliver Cooper, Andrea 
Fraser and Chris Whately-Smith, with the substitutes being Councillors Stephen Cox and 
Reena Ranger. 

 
GPS&ED22 MINUTES  

 
The Chair, Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst advised that there was a correction to be made 
to the minutes of the General Public Services & Economic Development Committee meeting, 
held on 16 January 2024; which was to indicate clearly in the minutes that Councillor Stephen 
Giles-Medhurst was Chair of that meeting. 
 
With that correction to the minutes, the Committee approved the minutes of its meeting of 16 
January 2024, and authorised the Chair to sign them as a correct record. 

 
GPS&ED23 NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of other business. 

 



 

GPS&ED24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst, Andrew Scarth, Paul Rainbow, Kevin Raeburn, Chris 
Mitchell and Reena Ranger declared a non-pecuniary interest, stating that they have access 
and use of electric vehicles. 

 
GPS&ED25 BUDGET MANAGEMENT - PERIOD 10  

 
Hannah Doney, Head of Finance highlighted some of the key income streams: 
 
The forecast income for 2023-24 for pay and display car parks is already at £181,831 this 
year, which means the Council is already achieving more than it did in the previous year, well 
on target to achieve the budget. 
 
In response to a request for a full report on the success of the air source heat pump and the 
energy cost, the officer responded that she would liaise with a colleague to see when a 
reasonable amount of data on utility cost will be available to provide to Members. 
 
The officers also responded to a question regarding reoccurring deficit in the budget, that the 
budget for next year, where possible, will have taken into account expected pressures in 
future years, as part of the process. In terms of the figures; there has been some negative 
news coming through from period 8, which won’t have been known at the time the budget was 
being set for future years.  
 
The first port of call would be to look at where we can reduce spend next year, if we need to. If 
there is pressure on the budget in the next year, that will impact on the general fund position, 
the Council does have a healthy general fund, steps will need to be taken in future years’ 
budgeting to potentially repay some of that money into the general fund if it’s deemed 
necessary. 
 
In response to a question raised around budget for footpaths and alleyway surveying and 
flooding and maintenance, Justin Wingfield, Head of Property & Major projects advised that 
officers have identified some initial areas that are in need of urgent works, and they are being 
prioritised, and capital funding made available in the forthcoming financial year to use for the 
urgent works. A programme of investments will be developed over the coming months. 
 
The Chair responded to a question around parking enforcement and a potential for increasing 
enforcement officers, advising that additional money was allocated within the budget for 
parking enforcement to use for extra enforcement hours but not for increasing enforcement 
officers. 
 
Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst moved the recommendation; that Members note and 
comment on the contents of the report. 
 
On being put to the Committee the motion was declared CARRIED by the Chair, the voting 
being by general assent. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Members note and comment on the contents of the report. 

 
GPS&ED26 CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL PROGRAMME AND CONSERVATION 
SERVICE UPDATE  

 
Marko Kalik, Head of Planning Policy and Conservation introduced the report advising that 
Officers are proposing undertaking the Rickmansworth Town Centre and Sarratt Church End 
appraisals; the reasons being that the Rickmansworth Town Centre appraisal is the oldest and 



 

a fairly large area, with the much smaller Sarratt Church End area, which helps balance the 
cost of the larger one against the smaller conservation area.   
 
The aim would be to bring the Rickmansworth Town Centre appraisal back to this Committee 
in October, to give the consultants enough time to work on it. The rest of the conservation 
service is currently outsources to Play Services,  who provide comments on the planning 
applications. That is covered by the vacant Senior Conservation Officer post. 
 
As part of the appraisal process, there will be a public consultation, so people will have the 
opportunity to comment. 
 
In response to a request for clarification, the Officer explained that there will be two appraisals 
this year; the first one being the Rickmansworth Town Centre appraisal, followed by the 
Sarratt Church End, and next year will be another two, starting with the Croxley Green 
appraisal. 
 
Councillor Reena Ranger proposed an amendment to the recommendations, seconded by 
Councillor David Raw, as follows: 
 

 The Rickmansworth Town Centre Conservation Area to be replaces to Rickmansworth 
Conservation Area. 

 Members note that preserving and enhancing our conservation areas is part of this 
Council’s statutory duty. 

 Members agree that all conservation appraisals should be undertaken every five years, 
as recommended by Historic England.  

 Where objections from statutory consultees and longstanding stakeholder bodies such 
as Moor Park 1958, are received on conservation grounds, written objections from the 
conservation officer should be available on the planning portal for due consideration. 

 
In response to the proposal the Chair and Marko Kalik both advised that the name of the 
conservation areas cannot be changed from what they were designated as originally. 
 
The Chair further advised that the proposed amended amendment would have to be costed, 
and if there were budgetary implications, it would need to be considered at Policy & 
Resources Committee and then at Full Council. 
 
Any objections that are called in to the Planning Committee will have written conservation area 
comments. 
 
The Chair stated that he cannot accept the proposed amendment due to the lack of budgetary 
proposal that would need to be included with the amendment. 
 
Councillor Giles-Medhurst moved the original recommendation as proposed by the Officers. 
 
On being put to the Committee the motion was declared CARRIED by the Chair, the voting 
being by general assent. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That: 

 Members agree to prioritising the preparation of the Rickmansworth Town Centre 
and Sarratt (Church End) Conservation Area Appraisals in the 2024/25 financial 
year rather than increasing the number of written conservation comments on 
planning applications. 

 Members note that it is not possible to increase the number of written conservation 
comments being provided on planning applications without agreeing additional 
budget to cover this. 

 



 

GPS&ED27 AMENDMENT TO TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER (TRO) FOR HENBURY 
WAY CAR PARK  

 
Justin Wingfield, Head of Property and Major Projects introduced the report which proposes 
an amendment to the existing Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) for Henbury Way Car Park, 
South Oxhey, in order to facilitate market trader parking for the proposed South Oxhey 
market. 
 
There were no questions raised on this item by the Committee. 
 
Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst moved the recommendation; that the Committee approve 
this recommendation to agree to the variation of the existing Henbury Way car park TRO to 
allow permit parking for market traders in accordance with this report, and authority is 
delegated to the  Director of Finance, in consultation with the Lead Member of Public Services 
together with relevant Ward Councillors, to implement the required variation to the Traffic 
Regulation Order and for Officers to make any necessary amendments or variations to the 
proposal as may be required, including as a result of responses to any consultation; as well as 
to address or set aside any formal objections to any Notice of Proposed Traffic Regulation 
Orders in connection with approval of the final TRO variation scheme. 
 
On being put to the Committee the motion was declared CARRIED by the Chair, the voting 
being by general assent. 
 
RESOVLED: 
 

i)           The Committee approve this recommendation to agree to the variation of the 
existing Henbury Way car park TRO to allow permit parking for market traders in 
accordance with this report. 

AND 
 

ii)          Authority is delegated to the  Director of Finance, in consultation with the Lead 
Member of Public Services together with relevant Ward Councillors, to implement 
the required variation to the Traffic Regulation Order and for Officers to make any 
necessary amendments or variations to the proposal as may be required, including 
as a result of responses to any consultation; as well as to address or set aside any 
formal objections to any Notice of Proposed Traffic Regulation Orders in 
connection with approval of the final TRO variation scheme. 

 
GPS&ED28 PROPOSALS FOR OFF-STREET (CAR PARKS) ELECTRIC VEHICLE 
CHARGING POINTS IMPLEMENTATION  

 
Kimberley Rowley, Head of Regulatory Services introduced the report. 
 
An external consultant has been employed by the Council who has been supporting officers 
moving the work forward. 
 
The government has recently changed their funding options; the ORCS funding that is 
allocated directly to local authorities has now been changed to what is called the LEVI funding, 
and this is allocated to County authorities. Hertfordshire County Council (HCC) have been 
given an indicative allocation of £6,015,000 capital funding. The funding is aimed at residents 
with no access to on street parking but includes rapid chargers.  
 
The aim of HCC was to implement EV chargers by the end 2024 (Quarter 4), however, the 
implementation is now likely to be pushed back to 2025 (Quarter 3-4), due to the information 
and evidence gathering required for the funding. 
 



 

The Chair responded to questions raised by committee members, and concerns around the 
demand for EV chargers, explaining that the operators wouldn’t be suggesting the sites if they 
did not think these were viable for them. 
 
There will need to be changes to the traffic regulation orders so cars that are not electric 
should not be able to park in parking spaces that are designated for electric cars.  This will 
initially only occur in the public car parks where there are existing TROs. 
 
The Officer reassured the committee that officers will continue to look at the demands for EV 
chargers; the requests coming in are monitored by officers. HCC have done a lot of work on 
demand mapping to see where to those demands exist. They are looking at a 6 fold increase 
in charging points in Hertfordshire by 2023. 
 
In response to a question raised around weight capacity assessment and EV charging 
operators; the Officer advised that none of the car parks being considered are multideck so 
the weight capacity would not be of concern. Officers firstly reached out to a Charge Point 
Operator, Blink. The identified operator already operates in Watford providing on street EVCP 
for Watford Borough Council and a number of other local authorities. They are already on the 
framework and TRDC could direct award to them. 
 
An ORCs funding application has already been submitted to Blink, and it would enable officers 
to go ahead with at least 10 charging points at this stage. If the Council don’t receive the 
ORCs funding it would need to revert back to using the LEVI funding to pursue anything 
beyond our leisure centre car parks. 
 
The Committee considered the recommendation, and a decision was made not to pursue the 
Aquadrome car park at this point due to future refurbishment proposals and constraints such 
as flooding. 
 
Furthermore, in response to a request from the Chair for clarification; the Officer provided a 
summary of the original recommendation, and a proposed amended version of the 
recommendation as follows: 
 
The proposed amended recommendation supports the hybrid model but brings forward the 
leisure car park sites jointly with the town centre car park sites using the identified CIL funding 
(if ORCs funding is received).    
 
That Members agree to: 

i)     On receipt of confirmation of ORCs funding (external funding) pursue the Electric 
Vehicle Charge Point proposals for Council car parks utilising the Option 3 Hybrid 
method and action plan (see point 3.7) but to include prioritisation of the 7 town 
centre car park locations (referred to in table at para 2.37) detailed with a final 
decision on scheme implementation and delivery to be delegated to the Director of 
Finance in conjunction with the Lead Member to ensure timely project delivery. 

OR 

ii)    In the absence of ORCs funding (external funding) pursue the Electric Vehicle 
Charge Point proposals for Council car parks utilising the Option 3 Hybrid method 
and action plan (see point 3.7) but with a final decision on scheme implementation 
and delivery to be delegated to the Director of Finance in conjunction with the Lead 
Member to ensure timely project delivery. 

AND 

iii)   Officers to continue to investigate further proposals for Off Street Electric Vehicle 
Charging in other Council car parks and liaise with Hertfordshire Highways regarding 
On Street proposals with any funding opportunities identified. 



 

   iv)   The production of a comprehensive Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy for Three 
Rivers District Council.   

Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst moved the proposed amended recommendation. 
 
On being put to the Committee the motion was declared CARRIED by the Chair, the voting 
being 7 For, 0 Against and 1 Abstention. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Members agree to: 

i)       On receipt of confirmation of ORCs funding (external funding) pursue the 
Electric Vehicle Charge Point proposals for Council car parks utilising the 
Option 3 Hybrid method and action plan (see point 3.7) but to include 
prioritisation of the 7 town centre car park locations (referred to in table at para 
2.37) detailed with a final decision on scheme implementation and delivery to 
be delegated to the Director of Finance in conjunction with the Lead Member to 
ensure timely project delivery. 

OR 

ii)       In the absence of ORCs funding (external funding) pursue the Electric Vehicle 
Charge Point proposals for Council car parks utilising the Option 3 Hybrid 
method and action plan (see point 3.7) but with a final decision on scheme 
implementation and delivery to be delegated to the Director of Finance in 
conjunction with the Lead Member to ensure timely project delivery. 

AND 

iii)      Officers to continue to investigate further proposals for Off Street Electric 
Vehicle Charging in other Council car parks and liaise with Hertfordshire 
Highways regarding On Street proposals with any funding opportunities 
identified. 

   iv)     The production of a comprehensive Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy for 
Three Rivers District Council.   

 
GPS&ED29 OTHER BUSINESS - IF APPROVED UNDER ITEM 3 ABOVE  

 
GPS&ED30 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
The Chair moved, duly seconded, the following motion: 
“that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
under paragraph (X) of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act. It has been decided 
by the Council that in all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.” 

 
 

CHAIR 
 


